

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CHRISTIAN KLEINJANS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

M. SCOTT KORPAK,
MATTHEW SHANE,
and ERIN MOORE, in their
official and personal capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-643

Hon. Hala Y. Jarbou

Magistrate Judge Ray Kent

Sarah R. Howard (P58531)
Elizabeth Geary
Pinsky Smith, PC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
146 Monroe Center St. NW, Suite 148
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
T: (616) 451-8496
E: showard@pinskysmith.com
E: egeary@pinskysmith.com

Matthew R. Daniels (P75601)
MSU Office of General Counsel
Attorney for Defendants
426 Auditorium Road, Room 494
East Lansing, MI 48823
T: (517) 353-4959
E: danie188@msu.edu

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS1
- III. ARGUMENT3
 - A. Plaintiff Has Not Satisfied the Preliminary Injunction Factors4
 - 1. Plaintiff is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits4
 - a. Plaintiff Cannot Prove a Causal Connection Between His Protected Activity and his Termination5
 - b. Plaintiff’s Emphasis on Alleged Pretext is Misplaced.....7
 - c. Defendants’ Concerns Relating to Conflicts of Interest and Compliance with the Incompatible Public Offices Act8
 - d. Affirmative Relief in the Form of Reinstatement During the Pendency of this Case is Not Necessary to Maintain the Status Quo10
 - 2. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.....11
 - a. Plaintiff Has Not Made a Strong Showing of Irreparable Harm ...11
 - b. The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Factors Favor Defendants11
- IV. DEFENDANTS RESERVE ALL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES13
- V. CONCLUSION.....13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Authier v. Ginsberg, 757 F.2d 796 (6th Cir. 1985)9

Bd. of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)10

Bishop v. Wood, 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....10

Carver v. Dennis, 104 F.3d 847 (6th Cir. 1997).....11

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel, 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)4

Commonwealth v. Beshear, 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020)4

Conklin v. Lovely, 834 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1987)5, 6

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....11

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....9

Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm’n, 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012)7

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)11

Eckerman v. Tennessee Dep’t of Safety, 208 (6th Cir. 2010)8

Gillis v. Miller, 845 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2017).....12

Gonzales v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs, 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)11

Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections, 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)12

Johnson v. Kay, 860 F.2d 529 (2nd Cir. 1988)10

Leary v. Daeschner, 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)3, 4, 10

Lynas v. Maxwell Farms, 279 Mich. 684; 273 N.W. 315, 316 (1937)9

Mt. Healthy City Board of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274 (1977)5

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....3

Perry v. Sniderman, 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....10

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968)12

Rudd v. City of Norton Shores, 977 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2020)4

Schrier v. Univ. of Colorado, 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....10

S. Glazer’s Distribs. Of Ohio LLC v. Great Lake Brewing Co., 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017).....10

Stenberg v. Checker Oil Co., 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978)4

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....10

Rules/Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

MCL 15.181 *et seq.*.....3, 9, 12
